

73194.7

73194.7

No. 731947-I

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOSHUA CONRAD WELBORN
Appellant

v.

HEIDI MARIE MCKINNON (FKA WELBORN)
Respondent

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Presented by:
Heidi Marie McKinnon
(FKA Welborn)
11630 NE 103rd Place
Kirkland, WA 98033

2019 OCT 26 AM 10:30
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....4

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES IN REPLY.....4

III. REPLY TO ARGUMENTS.....5

A. The Trial Court properly ordered the Appellant to pay \$345.16 per month in child support based on the Court’s own calculations.....5

 1. The parties have a shared residential/custodial schedule....6

 2. The Trial Court did not fail to provide health insurance payment credits in its child support calculations.....7

 3. The Trial Court did not intend to provide the Appellant with residential credit using the “Supportcalc” formula and the Trial Court’s calculations were not incorrect.....8

B. The Trial Court properly recognized the parties’ long term relationship which had started five years prior to the marriage and therefore correctly found all retirement accounts to be community property.....9

C. The Trial Court correctly did not split the social security benefits provided as these were delegated funds for the children to which the Respondent was the custodian.....10

D. The Trial Court properly did not add the payment ordered to be made by the Respondent to the Appellant in the sum of \$12,000 cash as this was explained by the Trial Judge in the Decree of Dissolution of Marriage.....11

IV. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. Table of Cases

<i>Connell v. Francisco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 339, 346, 898 P.2d 831 (1995).....	9
<i>Dix v. ICT Grp. Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 826, 833, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007).....	8
<i>In re Marriage of Arvey</i> , 77 Wn. App. 817, 894 P.2d 1346 (1995).....	6
<i>In re Marriage of Leslie</i> , 90 Wash. App. 796, 802-03, 954 P.2d 330 (1998).....	5
<i>In re Marriage of McCausland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 607, 152 P.3d 1013(2007).....	5, 7
<i>In re Marriage of Muhammad</i> , 153 Wn .2d 795, 803, 108 P.3d 779 (2005).....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Pea</i> , 17 Wn.App.728, 731,566 P.2d 212 (1977).....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Pennington</i> , 142 Wn.2d 592, 602, 14 P. 3d 764 (2000).....	9, 10
<i>In re Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 141 Wn .App. 234,242, 170 P.3d 572 (2007).....	9
<i>Robe v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wash.2d 35, 42, 59 P.3d 611, 615 (2002).....	11
<i>State ex rel. M.M.G. v. Graham</i> , 123 Wn. App. 931, 933, 99 P.3d 1248 (2004), affd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds.....	6, 7
<i>State ex rel. M.M.G. v. Graham</i> , 159 Wn.2d 623, 626, 627, 632, 152 No. 70048-1-1/4 P.3d 1005 (2007).....	7, 8

B. Statutes

RCW 26.19.011(1)...7

RCW 26.19.011(8)...8

RCW 26.19.020....7

RCW 26.19.065....7

RCW 26.19.080(1)....8
